INSTRUCTION MANUAL

getricks

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Series

VIR

forBD9&10

www.zerogtriobeJspan.com



CODHEGIE YOKOMO BD9 F/=(d BD10 > U—X% MR L1 7D MIRICEE TS /=DI>N—->3>FY RTT,
YERIAZ /I —Y DI - RIFE T IEHICHBELRABTHREHEINTVET,, HHRINTLRVWEDOMIZAEE MD9
Fz(Z BD10 DFHRAZBICHDOTITOTKEZ L,

This product is a conversion kit for changing the YOKOMO BD9 or BD10 series to MR layout specifications.

This manual describes the contents necessary for replacing and manufacturing parts.
Please follow the MD9 or BD10 instructions for assembling the parts not listed. Thank you!

(*v McEFNB/—Y

Parts included in the kit

ZT1154

©oaaal
ZT1151

©0© 006 004 4
© o O 4§

g

ZT1155x2

ZT1160

© o

ZT1162

ZT1150x 2

ZT1156 ZT1157

771148

O O
A4

ZT1163 >

@)

ﬂg@ & 1 1 50 50
0« Z y o zTi185
©@ © © © © © [oo 00
7T1158
[oNe]
00
o
° o

(e}
o O
(@)
(o) e]
o0
ZT1184
ARFT—I18—Y Spare parts

ZT1148 [h—RURF— LA XTIk

Carbon Steel Main Gear Shaft

ZT1149 |FILEA VX FHRILE —

ALU Main Gear Holder

ZT1150 |ZILE21TT—1)—

ALU 21T Pulley

ZT1151 [NLhHARA—F5—t vk

Belt Guide Roller Set

711153 [h— RV RF—)L TS50 Fyh O5F/N

Carbon Steel Flange Nut Small for 5

ZT1154 | 7L SE—HR—< Ik

ALU Motor Mount

ZT1155 | PILSE—R—T DU RRRE

ALU Motor Mount Post

ZT1156 | FIVEAA XTI IR T—

ALU Center haft support

ZT1157 [h— R A= % DR T I —

ALU Main Gear Shaft Stay

ZT1158 INLh T iatF—tyb

Belt Tensioner Set

ZT1160 | ZILETYIS—TYFRbYN\—FTFVPE X (0.5, 1.0mmAR—H—{[F)

ALU Flange Screw for Upper Deck Stopper (0.5, 1.0mm spacer included)

ZT1162 |/\NARLIESATA )L (405mm)

High Torque Drive Belt(405mm)

ZT1163 |)\AFILIESATA )L (300mm)

High Torque Drive Belt(300mm)

ZT1166 [630 AL —)LEARTY U (5x3x02R T LAY LfHE)

630 metal shield bearing (5x3x0.2 stainless shim included)

ZT1167 |8505/N\—>—)LEATY U J (Ix5x01 R T L AL LT E)

850 rubber shield bearing (7x5x0.1 stainless shim included)

ZT1168 [9505/ 38— — )LERFTY U (Ix5x01 R TV L RV I fF &)

950 rubber shield bearing (7x5x0.1 stainless shim included)

ZT1169 [M3x5 /NEEIEEEE R (1.5mm7< A 7uftE)

M3x5 Small Head & Low Head Screw (with 1.5 mm hexagonal hole)

ZT1170 [M2x58—~YFE X (+ No,0)

M2x5 Low Head Screw (+ No, 0)

ZT1171 |[M1.6x5F vy TE R (1.5mm7FHIUTE)

M1.6x5 Cap Screw (with 1.5mm hexagonal hole)

ZT1184 |h—R> S —> Zetricks Type MR BD9&10F

Graphite Chassis for Zetricks Type MR for BD9&10

271185 |h—R> 7 w/S—T v Zetricks Type MR BD9&10/

Graphite Upper Deck for Zetricks Type MR for BD9&10

-

getricks

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Scries




( o ) .
EEEbEBEl':a):!ﬁH:Z Assembling of drive parts This kit uses a dedicated 21T pulley. (Standard is 20T)

Please calculate the secondary gear ratio at 1.8095.
ZT1149 Ly TIREMOATI——ZEALET, (REIF20T)
ZRRORLEIE1.8095 CEELTIEELY,

ALU Main Gear Holder

TVIAMYE TRV -

ZT1149
ALU Main Gear Holder
TIAMVE TRIVE -

Spur Gear [Not included]

Please use for touring cars such as those made by AXON. (Up to 64P110T)
AT D AXON WG EY-Ur7 h-R7ZEER L TLREL, (64P110T £7T)

) ;
@' |
ZT1149 include

Notel)
When using a screw other than the one providedor a Spur gear other than the
recommended one, make sure that the head or tip of the screw does not come out
M3x6 Flat Head Screw RBDIFYE AYE Z7)1-UADE IPHERUN DN -+ TEFER T 2581 ADTE L
M3x6 77y My b 2991~ FIFHHTWEWT EEREEL T EELY,
Note , o ZT1148 included ZT1148
It is recommended to apply grease suitable for the application 5x7x0.1mm stainless steel shim Carbon Steel Main Gear Shaft
to thg parts where metal parts overlap and rotate, such as the 5x7%0.1mm AFIVAYA B YAF- MM P b
outside of ball bearings. ‘
=N TV OMATRE. SRBDN -IDERY . \
BT HHAICIRBRICE o) NERHgsc e £11074include . )
EBESLET, Ball Bgarlng 5x$x2.5 Rubber shield @
850 7N =J-Ihb N TYVY
ZT1050
ALU 21T Pulley
732177 -Y- ZT1050 include or ZT1171
M1.6x5 Cap Screw
M1.6 x 53vy7° £ 2
ZT1074 include

Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield
850 N ==k A 7YY ALU 21T Pulley
732177 -Y-

@ NoteB
2

Please be careful not to overtighten the screws

as they are thin. Apply a small amount of screw
ZT1050 include or ZT1171 lock agent to the tip.
M1.6x5 Cap Screw tADMEVD TR DT EGRWNEL DI
M1.6 x 537"t 2 TEELLRREW, EiRlicDEDY 1v/EI%Z
BIHLTLEED,
\_
(e — o .
N F U=y )\—DHYT Installation of battery stopper
IN FRONT
ZT1154 AN .

ALU Motor Mount ot 7 2 ZT1054 include

THIE-4-97 b 7mm ALU Counter Sunk Shim

| @ @/ 7mm M7+~

ZT1154 include
Q@ M3x6 Flat Head Screw
M3x6 77y My bk 2991~
ZT1054 include
7mm ALU Counter Sunk Shim
7mm MY7y74- Noteu
. 7Y 5 v M ICIE BN T B & & (3
ZT1154 include BEFEOININ $-ZEA LT RS,
REAR SIDE Q@ M3x6 Flat Head Screw Please use your own shims or spacers to
L M3x6 77y b 271~ move the battery position outwards.

3 WERD Jress




-
NIV A RO—5—DEYT Installation of Belt Guide Roller

7595 Fy N 3 EAE R TE T ZT1151 include or ZT1153

Assemble 3 sets of flange nuts [small]. Carbon Steel Flange Nut Small for ®5
B=F YAF- 7777 Fyh @5 A 1]

'\® ZT1151 include or ZT1168
ZT1151 include or ZT1153 950 rubber 5?“‘?‘? bearing
Carbon Steel Flange Nut Small for ®5 28 95031 5=k A 7477
B8 IRF- 7579 H9h 05 A U] \

\ ZT1151 include or ZT1168
@ 0/ 7x5x0.1 Stainless shim
@

7x5x0.1 A77VAYA

Note3
7x5x0.1 A7 WAV VEEUT 1D £ & (&
FODSITNRVNKLD(TEEL TS0,
HRDEDN PYIT M7 IADFRE (CEM T D
EHAAIITYRILIRRDFET,
Please be careful not to deviate from the
center when installing the 7x5x0.1
stainless steel shim.
Applying a very small amount of bearing
oil to the surface of the shim will make it
easier to assemble.

ZT1151 include or ZT1168
950 rubber shield bearing
950N =I=Ihb A 7YYy

ZT1151 include or ZT1168
7x5x0.1 Stainless shim
7x5x0.1 A7VVAYL

ZT1151 include

% M3x5 Button head screw
M3x5 £ 4uAyk 29Y1-
IN FRONT|
( o
PIVZE—HF—II > FRA FOBYT Installation of Belt Guide Roller
ZT1155
ZT1155 ALU Motor Mount Post
ALU Motor Mount Post (Mounting position can be changed)
TH3E-4-T97hE" AR ThIE-4-9V bR A (BRI B2 B AT AE)
IN FRONT REAR SIDE
ZT1155 include or ZT1169
M3x 5 Small Head & Low Head Screw
(with 1.5 mm hexagonal hole) _— ZT1155 include or ZT1169
M3x 5 /NEE(KEEL 2 (1.5mm 7SA7TTE) M3x 5 Small Head & Low Head Screw
1 A (with 1.5 mm hexagonal hole)
O, @ © M3x 5 /NEEEZEL A (1.5mm <Ay E)
( \ kLY v
PIVEZAALDF TPV I MART— , B—=ROAALF TP ST MRFT T F—DHYS
Installation of ALU Main Gear Shaft Stay,Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener
ZT1157 include 'REAR SIDE|
M3x6 Flat Head Screw REAR SIDE
M3x6 77y Ay b 291~
ZT1157
Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener ZT1156
B8 JMUF TI4T AT T ALU Main Gear Shaft Stay
TWIMVF TI%IRAT-
Note3
Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener
can be installed after installing the center pulley. ZT1156 include
h=5 JMUF T TMAT I - E8-T" -)-E BT e M3x6 Flat Head Screw
ICEETHT, M3x6 77y Ay + 29Y1-
\_

Jetricks 4

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Scrics




p
NV TS 3F—OHT Installation of Belt Tensioner 271158 include

M3x15ALU Button Head Screw

ZT1158 include or ZT1166 M3x15713H 4%E° 7

5x3x0.2Stainless Shim
5x3x0.2A7/VAYL

ZT1158 include or ZT1166
630 Metal Shield Bearing

630/41by=Ibk A 7YYy IN FRONT

ZT1158 include

ZT1158 include or ZT1166
630 Metal Shield Bearing
63024y-Ik A YUY

ZT1158 include or ZT1166
5x3x0.2Stainless Shim

M3 ALU Nylon Nut Thin Type 5x3x0.2A7/VAYL
M37VSERIFA0fy b
ZT1158 include
Upper\ Deck 6x3x3 ALU Washer
TyN -7 vt 6x3x3 TN -1-

ZT1158 include
M2x5 Low Head Screw

(Please use the included + mini screwdriver.)

M2x5 0-Ay £ R

ZT1158 include

REAR SIDE Belt Tensioner Post

N WhFYY3f-£ Ab

L (HBO +32F 0 % THAC EEL, )
-
E—H—I> b, NV MOEMT Installation of Motor mount ZT1163
High Torque Drive Belt (300mm)
Noted MMV 347" A" bk (300mm)
Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener
can be installed after installing the center pulley.
D=8 TMUF THINRTIT-EEV5-T7 -)-Z BT e o
ICEETHAL,
ZT1162

High Torque Drive Belt (405mm)
IMMVE 347 A" bk (405mm) ZT1148 included
5x7x0.1mm stainless steel shim

5x7x0.1mm A7IbAYA

ZT1148 include
M3x8 Flat Head Screw
M3x8 779ty b R0V 1-

ZT1148 include
M3x6 Flat Head Screw
M3x6 77y by b 271~

ZT1184 REAR SIDE

Graphite Chassis for Zetricks Type MR for BD9&10
h-% ¥4~ Zetricks Type MR BD9&10 A

ZT1154 include
} M3x5 Flat Head Screw
ZT1154 include M3x5 77y by b 29Y1-
M3x8 Flat Head Screw

M3x8 77y Ay b+ 29V 1-

IN FRONT

p
7w )N—5vwFDHYT Installation of Upper Deck
ZT1158

Belt Tensioner Set
N brvyat-ty b

ZT1185
Graphite Upper Deck for Zetricks Type MR for BD9&10
B=F YTy -7 ¥ Zetricks Type MR BD9&10

IN FRONT

If the motor used interferes with the upper deck,
scrape the relevant part with a leutor or file.
BRI RTI-[CKOPIN -T 91 &EFH5T DHE(E.
LI EY1-5-PrAETHI > T &0,

.

5 WERD Jrers




( . , )
— o — o — wg Screws included in the BD9 or BD10 kit
PIZTYIN—FTYFAMYIIN—-RAITS>ZEXDEST ﬁf[? __— BDY 7k BDIOK MmO 1
Installation of ALU Flange Screw for Upper Deck Stopper %’%”
ZT1160 include ZT1160
6x3x1.0 ALU Washer ALU Flange Screw for Upper Deck Stopper
Place it between the upper deck and the motor mount post. TVSTYIN =7 yARbyIN -FB7707 £ R
6x3x1.0 7TIVIAN" ~H-
TN =7 v E 4N AMDRIICANE T,
Screws included in the BD9 or BD10 kit
BD9 F7zld BD10¥yMIBDL 2
Please attach a commercially available weight as an aid to fixing the battery.
(Be careful not to interfere with the belt.)
NyT)-BEEDHBIE LT, HRODII MR DIF T EEL,
WINZFELGWESERLTLZEL,)
REAR SIDE Please use the M3x8 button head screws included with this kit when installing the motor.
\_ T2 —%ZBUHT T BEHEEF v MMRBD M3x8 RZ A FX 7 2—&FERALTIEEL, )
(" Q —_——, ~ ~ \ ECEL 4 b )
NIVFT>23F—, 27— YO RXDREEICDOVNT
About adjustment of belt tensioner and chassis flex
ONIV kT2 3+ —DFFEICDNT @Y ¥ =27 Ly ADFEICONT
Zetricks |ZIATyN -7 v EIC 1 BIFF.E-5-T97 N 3 BIFRON MO7T93/2 88T 5 Zetricks |2I3T-3-VUMEV-YICEIE Y St ADMELZEY ST LT/
HEND Y ET A 700 HECERT B& S ICHBERDH LT TV, B Y TIVERHET DT EDTERT . BRROMBIEEDBARTT .
e ERFMAIC DAY FT, TEFRLILEL,
m
' sBl= —
- EERAEAE /A o
N ey SAE[E|ENLE
( \ ’) yeStandard fixed position
%)
-’
(0Y0)
OO,
(MAbout adjusting the belt tensioner
Zetricks has a mechanism to adjust the tension of the belt in one place on the @About adjustment of chassis flex
upper d?Ck and thrge places on the mot'or mount'.Ad!'ust the pos?tion so that Zetricks allows you to adjust the flex of the chassis by changing the
the bearings make light contact.If you hit it hard, it will lead to drive loss. position of the screws that secure the motor mount to the chassis.
Please be careful. The standard position is the location marked with a star.
\_ J
( )
EARMEEY MTDWLWT  About basic recommendation set
Zetricks Type MR for BD9&10 Bacic Setup Sheet Front Rear
RideHeight (E2/&) 5.0mm 5.2mm
Camber (Fv>/)\—H) -1.5° -2.0°
Toe angle (~—#3) 1.0°(Out) IN 2.2°
Shock oil (3w IA-1)L) INFINITY #450 INFINITY #450
Shock Spring(> 3w 22T U4 ) 2:4-2.9 2:45-2.75
Pring (FohiEd) (FuriEH)
Down Stop[ Suspin center] RKJL—T & (X E>HIL) 9.5mm 8.5mm
Anti-Roll Bar (RFESAH—) 1.3 1.3
Differential gearOil (I A-1JL) — #7500
AR—ZFYrEBD1OLC, NILITUIRARTFIZ0.5mmED Ty v—&ANS, (NILEDTFHEHSE)
\_ J

getricks 6

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Scrics



p
AT23 > )IN—Y DB Introduction of optional parts

ZT1077 ZT1159 ZT1161
Low Friction Drive Belt (351mm) Graphite Chassis Stiffener Set High Torque Drive Belt (351mm)
0-799v37F 347 A" bk (351mm) for Zetricks Type MID M MR 347 A bR (351Tmm)
This part is required when changing from MR to MID. h-K U94-YAT7F-ty b Zetricks Type MID A This part is required when changing from MR to MID.
MRS MID [ZZEEDIFE. RELN -ITT,

MR D5 MID ICEEDIZE, HEHN -YTT, This part is required when changing from MR to MID.
MR A5 MID [CEBDIHZE. BEFN -UTT,

ZT1164 ZT1165 ZT1181
Low Friction Drive Belt (405mm) Low Friction Drive Belt (300mm) Graphite Chassis Zetricks Type MID for BD9&10

0-7999378 347 A" bk (405mm) 0-7Y973vk 347 A" bk (300mm) h-#" Y94-Y Zetricks Type MID BD9&10 F3
This part is required when changing from MR to MID.
MRS MID IZEBDIZE. BEEN -ITT,

ZT1182 ZT1183
; Graphite Upper Deck Narrow Type
Graphite Upper Deck

P PP Zetricks Type MID for BD9&10
Zetricks Type MID for BD9&10 B8 YPYIC =7 v 40-847" 271186
=K YTy -7 vt ;

i Zetricks Type MID BD9&10 /3 Graphite Upper Deck Narrow Type
Zetricks Type MID for BD9&10 A3 This part is required when changing from MR to MID. Zet p ks T PP MR for BD9&10 P
This part is required when changing from MR to MID. MRHS MID [cBBOIEE . RBHN -UTH, n eT[|§7S,\D yF_)e el 2;70

- YT =T wEfD-

MR A5 MID ICEBDIEE, BEHEN -ITT.
Zetricks Type MR for BD9&10 A3




JL I A [TTTT

www.zerogtribeJdspan.com

ZEROTRIBE 52-1,8-C,Otsubo,Fujie,Higashiura-cho,Chita-gun,Aichi-ken,Japan 470-2105
YORSAT TF470-2105 BARANZEFEHEE B I ALT 52-1 8-C E-mail: info@zerotribejapan.com

E34E
L
EIEE



